Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets, including operating lease right-of-use assets of $65.0 million, less total liabilities
divided by the number of shares of outstanding common stock as of September 30, 2021, or 95,361,312 shares. Our historical net tangible book value as
of September 30, 2021 was $730.3 million, or $7.66 per share of common stock.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance of 6,049,084 shares of our common stock (at an assumed offering price of $57.86 per share, which was the
closing price of our common stock as reported on The Nasdaq Global Market on November 2, 2021), after deducting offering commissions and
estimated expenses payable by us, resulting in net proceeds of $349.6 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 would
have been $1,079.9 million, or $10.65 per share of common stock.

This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.99 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $47.21 per
share to investors participating in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per
share after this offering from the assumed offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution per share to
investors participating in this offering:

Assumed offering price per share   $57.86

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021   $7.66
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering   2.99

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   10.65

Dilution per share to new investors   $47.21

The information above is supplied for illustrative purposes only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price and the actual number of shares
that we sell in the offering.

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding following this offering is based on 95,361,312 shares of common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2021, and excludes, in each, case, as of such date:

 •  14,097,745 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of 2,819,549 shares of our Class A convertible preferred stock;

 •  8,127,618 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted-average exercise price of $19.95
per share;

 •  1,756,270 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of outstanding RSUs under our equity incentive plans at a
weighted-average grant date fair value of $62.27 per share;

 •  5,618,303 shares of common stock available for issuance under the 2013 Plan, as well as any future increases in the number of shares of
our common stock reserved for issuance under the 2013 Plan pursuant to evergreen provisions;

 •  729,000 shares of common stock available for issuance under our ESPP as well as any future increases in the number of shares of our
common stock reserved for issuance under the ESPP pursuant to evergreen provisions; and